

INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL

Revised June 2024

- I. The International Vice President (IVP) will select the members of the International Council. These members will serve a two-year term which may be renewed.
- **II.** The International Council is chaired by the International Vice President.
- **III.** The President of the International Clarinet Association will serve as exofficio and is invited to International Council meetings.
- **IV.** The International Council chooses at the suggestion of the IVP an International Ambassador. This person will be an additional contact with the international members in general and will advise and assist the International Vice President in the International Council.
- **V.** The International Council appoints the Country and Continent chairs and works closely together with them.
- VI. The International Council will organize a meeting with the Country and Continent chairs (eventually separate) during ClarinetFest® in the summer and in December/January by Zoom or Skype. The summer meeting may also be attended by Zoom or Skype for those who are unable to attend ClarinetFest® in person.
- VII. The International Council is the contact between the ICA Board of Directors and the international membership. It is designed to assist the International Vice President in making decisions and/or advising him/her on decisions or initiatives. All decisions must be agreed upon and approved by the ICA Board of Directors.
- VIII. The International Council may add a subcommittee to assist with membership growth initiatives at the discretion of the IVP. The IVP will serve as chair and a call will be sent for candidates by the Executive Director of Operations. This subcommittee will have a maximum of 8 members (excluding the IVP).